

IT-00-39-T
D 13445-D 13443
08 JUNE 2006

13445
27



UNITED
NATIONS

International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-00-39-T

Date: 8 June 2006

Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Alphons Orie, presiding
Judge Joaquín Martín Canivell
Judge Claude Hanoteau

Registrar: Mr Hans Holthuis

Order of: 8 June 2006

PROSECUTOR

v.

MOMČILO KRAJIŠNIK

CONFIDENTIAL

SUBPOENA AD TESTIFICANDUM

Prof. Branko Đerić
Faculty of Economics, University of Pale
Romanijska 42
Pale 71420
Republika Srpska, Bosnia and Herzegovina
Tel. +387 57 226 651 (w), +387 57 200 380 (h)

THE TRIAL CHAMBER,

NOTING that we have considered to call you, Prof. Branko Đerić, as a court witness in the case of *Prosecutor v. Momčilo Krajišnik*;

NOTING that the staff of this Trial Chamber have made several attempts to contact you, by telephone and by letter, and that this has not resulted in any response or cooperation;

PURSUANT to Rule 54 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

HEREBY ORDERS YOU to appear as a witness in the case of *Prosecutor v. Momčilo Krajišnik* on **Monday 26 June 2006 at 09.00 hours**, or to show good cause why you cannot comply with this subpoena;

Wilful failure to comply with the terms of this subpoena constitutes contempt of the Tribunal pursuant to Rule 77 of the Tribunal's Rules. Should you fail to comply, the Trial Chamber may order criminal proceedings against you, and may issue a warrant for your arrest. If you are convicted for contempt of the Tribunal, you may be imprisoned for up to seven (7) years or fined up to 100,000 euros, or both;

HEREBY INFORMS YOU that:

- (a) The address of the Tribunal is Churchillplein 1, The Hague, the Netherlands;
- (b) The hearing at which your presence is required will continue for a period of not less than two days after the above date. The hearing date is subject to change and this subpoena remains in force notwithstanding any change of the hearing date. You will be informed about any change of the hearing date through the Registrar of the Tribunal;
- (c) All necessary measures will be taken by the Victims and Witnesses Section of the Tribunal for your travel, appearance to testify, and accommodation, and all necessary costs incurred by these arrangements shall be borne by the Tribunal, as foreseen by its statutory provisions;
- (d) The representative of the Tribunal's Registry in Sarajevo, Mr Matias Hellman, may be contacted on 033 773 218;

REQUESTS the Registrar to take all necessary measures to have this subpoena served and executed by the authorized representatives of the Government of Bosnia and Herzegovina and to ensure that Prof. Đerić appears at the time and place indicated above.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Alphons Orie
Presiding Judge
Trial Chamber I

Dated this 8th day of June 2006
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]